# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 16, 2022

# **ECHOSTAR CORPORATION**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	001-3	3807	26-1232727	
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)		(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
<b>100 INVERNESS TERRACE E.,</b> (Address of principal ex	ENGLEWOOD, recutive offices)	COLORADO	<b>80112</b> (Zip Code)	
(Ro	(303) 706 gistrant's telephone num			
(ICE)	gistrant's telephone num	ber, including area code	=)	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing ollowing provisions:	is intended to simultane	ously satisfy the filing	obligation of the registrant under any of the	
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act (17 C	FR 230.425)		
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR	240.14a-12)		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	le 14d-2(b) under the Ex	change Act (17 CFR 24	40.14d-2(b))	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	le 13e-4(c) under the Exc	change Act (17 CFR 24	0.13e-4(c))	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ad	et:			
Title of each class	Trading S	ymbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Class A common stock, \$0.001 par value	SA	ΓS	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC	
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an eme Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17		s defined in Rule 405 c	of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or	
			Emerging growth company $\Box$	
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check marker revised financial accounting standards provided purs	O			

### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On November 16, 2022, EchoStar XXIV L.L.C. (the "Company"), a subsidiary of EchoStar Corporation, entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to the Contract between the Company and Maxar Space LLC ("Maxar") for the Jupiter 3 Satellite Program (the "Contract").

Following Maxar's notification to the Company on November 8, 2022 that delivery of the Jupiter 3 Satellite (the "Satellite") will be further delayed, and as a result of cumulative delays totaling more than two years, the Company referenced its rights under the Contract and negotiated both additional compensation for past delays and a realignment of remedies to incentivize Maxar to deliver the Satellite in line with its current schedule. The Amendment provides relief to the Company on future payments under the Contract, including approximately \$14 million in payments through orbit-raising, and \$44.5 million, plus 6% interest on such amounts, in deferred in-orbit incentive payments. Additionally, the Amendment requires Maxar to pay additional liquidated damages in the event of further delay, provides for the Company's right to terminate beginning January 1, 2024 if the Satellite has not yet been delivered, and provides certain other compensation to the Company. Based on the current delivery schedule from Maxar, the Company continues to expect the launch of the Satellite to be in the first half of 2023.

In addition, the Company and Maxar will enter into an agreement under which the Company will provide Maxar with certain products and/or services during 2023 in exchange for payments that deliver a margin to the Company of at least \$30 million.

This description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by this reference.

### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

10.1+ Amendment No. 2 dated as of November 16, 2022 to the Contract between EchoStar XXIV L.L.C. and Maxar Space LLC for the

Jupiter 3 Satellite Program.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted in Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

+ Certain portions of this Exhibit have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K.

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ECHOSTAR CORPORATION

Date: November 22, 2022 By: /s/ Dean A. Manson

Dean A. Manson

Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Certain portions of this Exhibit have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K.

### Amendment No. 2 to the Contract between EchoStar XXIV L.L.C. and Maxar Space LLC for the Jupiter 3 Satellite Program

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") to the Contract between EchoStar XXIV L.L.C. (hereinafter referred as "EchoStar" or the "Purchaser") and Maxar Space LLC (hereinafter referred as "Maxar" or the "Contractor"), dated April 19, 2017, and that certain Amendment No. 1 made as of October 1, 2018 (collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Contract") is made as of November 16, 2022 (the "Amendment No. 2 Effective Date") by and between EchoStar and Maxar (collectively, the "Parties"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment No. 2 have the meaning given to them in the Contract, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the terms "Delivery" or "Delivered" in this Amendment No. 2 shall have the meanings set forth in Article 11 of the Contract.

WHEREAS, EchoStar has made payments to Maxar in the amount of \*\*\* as of the Amendment No. 2 Effective Date;

WHEREAS, Maxar owed liquidated damages to EchoStar in the amount of \*\*\* pursuant to Article 14.1 of the Contract (the "LD Amount"), and as of the Amendment No. 2 Effective Date, \*\*\* of such amount has been applied to offset, pursuant to Article 5.6 of the Contract, amounts theretofore owed by EchoStar pursuant to Articles 4 and 5 of the Contract;

**WHEREAS**, before giving effect to Amendment No. 2, and after applying the remaining \*\*\* of the LD Amount to the amounts owed or to be owed by EchoStar pursuant to Articles 4 and 5 of the Contract, EchoStar will owe a total of \*\*\* in payments prior to the IOT Complete Date, plus the In-Orbit Incentives not to exceed \$44,500,000, plus 6% interest per annum applied to such In-Orbit Incentives, subject to Article 17. Such amounts total \*\*\*, plus all applicable interest (the "Remaining Amount"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties wish to amend the Contract by executing this Amendment No. 2 to the Contract to, among other things, waive all remaining payments to be paid by EchoStar and add additional liquidated damages if the Delivery of the Satellite is further delayed.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Amendment No. 2, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:

- 1. **Remaining Payments**. The Parties hereby agree that EchoStar shall have no obligation to pay the Remaining Amount to Maxar and Maxar hereby waives any and all rights to receive the payments associated with the Remaining Amount, including without limitation any interest payments applied thereto. For clarity, in no event will such waiver limit or modify Maxar's obligation to perform the Milestones associated with any portion of the Remaining Amount in compliance with the Contract.
- 2. Liquidated Damages.

2.1.	The first sentence of the second paragraph of Article 14.1 states:
	" <sub>沐</sub> 未来"
	Such sentence is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
	·····································
	EchoStar and SSL Proprietary

### 2.2. The following new Article 14.3 is hereby added immediately following Article 14.2 in the Contract:

"In addition to any amounts owed pursuant to Articles 14.1 and 14.2, in the event that Delivery of the Satellite does not occur on or before June 30, 2023, such date to be tolled for the duration of (a) a Force Majeure event (as limited by Article 23), or (b) any delay due to a cause or causes attributable to Purchaser, then Contractor shall pay Purchaser, as liquidated damages, the Payment Amounts set forth in the second column of the table below, \*\*\*, until the date Delivery occurs:

Period	Payment Amount	***
July 1-31, 2023	\$ 8,000,000	***
August 1-31, 2023	\$ 8,000,000	***
September 1-30, 2023	\$ 8,000,000	***
October 1-31, 2023	\$ 10,000,000	***
November 1-30,2023	\$ 10,000,000	***

If Delivery of the Satellite does not occur on or before November 30, 2023 (such date to be tolled for the duration of (a) a Force Majeure event (as limited by Article 23), or (b) any delay due to a cause or causes attributable to Purchaser), then Contractor shall pay Purchaser, as liquidated damages, the amount of \$10,000,000 per month due and payable \*\*\*, until the earlier of (a) the date Delivery occurs or (b) the Contract is otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of the Contract.

The amounts payable pursuant to this Article 14.3 shall be pro-rated on a daily basis in the event Delivery occurs on a date other than \*\*\*. By way of example, if Delivery occurs on \*\*\*, then Maxar would be obligated to pay \*\*\* on \*\*\*.

The liquidated damages set forth in this Article 14.3 shall be Purchaser's sole remedy and compensation for Contractor delays with respect to Delivery of the Satellite on or after \*\*\* caused by Contractor, except as set forth in Articles 14.1 and 14.2 and for delays caused by Contractor's willful misconduct or Gross Negligence; provided, however, Purchaser retains all rights and remedies under Articles 15.3, 21, 22 and 23, as well as all of its rights with respect to warranties under Article 16.2.1. Contractor hereby waives, to the extent permitted by applicable law, any defense as to the validity of any liquidated damages in this Contract on the grounds that such liquidated damages are void as penalties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor's liability shall be subject to the limitation of liability set forth in Article 31. Any payments due to Purchaser hereunder shall be paid on \*\*\* without demand from Purchaser."

## 3. Termination for Default by Contractor.

3.1. The first sentence of Article 22.1 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"Subject to Article 22.4, and other than as a result of (a) a Force Majeure event, or (b) any cause or causes Attributable to Purchaser, if: (i) the Satellite is not Delivered prior to January 1, 2024; \*\*\* (iii) Contractor fails to prosecute the Work hereunder or to perform any other material provision of this Contract, thereby endangering performance of this Contract within the time period set forth in Subsection (i) or Subsection (ii) above, and in the case of items (ii) through (iii) above only, Contractor does not cure, or provide a cure plan and make substantial progress towards curing, such failure within \*\*\* days (or such longer period as may be agreed to in writing by Purchaser) after receipt from Purchaser of written notice of such failure, Purchaser may terminate this Contract in whole or in part by written notice to Contractor."

3.2 The first sentence of Article 22.2 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"In the event of a termination for default pursuant to Article 22.1, Contractor shall refund \*\*\*, except with respect to items referred to in Article 22.3, plus interest thereon at the interest rate stipulated in Article 5.3 hereof from the date payment was received to the date the refund is made to Purchaser, \*\*\*."

### 4. Force Majeure Event

4.1. The following new sentence is hereby added to the end of Article 23.1 in the Contract:

"Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Article 23 shall not apply to the liquidated damages payment(s) set forth in Article 14.3, or the termination rights set forth in Article 22.1 if a Force Majeure is directly or indirectly due to any event, fact or scenario associated with the COVID-19 pandemic and any future variant or outbreak thereof, or to an event, fact or scenario known to the party seeking relief under Article 23.1 on or before \*\*\*."

4.2 The following new sentence is hereby added to the end of Article 23.2 in the Contract:

"Notwithstanding the foregoing, the termination rights set forth in this Article 23.2 will only apply to Force Majeure delays occurring after \*\*\*."

- 5. **Insurance Reimbursement**. To the extent EchoStar elects to procure insurance for Launch or Launch plus initial in-orbit operations of the Satellite of up to one year, Maxar shall reimburse EchoStar for the premium associated with such insurance coverage, up to a maximum amount of \*\*\* (the "Reimbursed Amount"). EchoStar shall provide Maxar reasonable documentation of any insurance procurement for which EchoStar seeks reimbursement from Maxar. Maxar shall pay the Reimbursed Amount within \*\*\* following receipt of an invoice from EchoStar with reasonable supporting detail.
- 6. **Binding Effect; Conflicts**. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment No. 2, all terms, conditions, obligations and covenants of the Contract shall remain and continue in full force and effect, without any change whatsoever, and Contractor and Purchaser hereby ratify and confirm the Contract, as amended. In the event of a conflict between this Amendment No. 2 and the Contract, this Amendment No. 2 shall prevail. This Amendment No. 2 will be binding upon, and inure to the benefits of, the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the Parties.
- 7. **Counterparts**. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which, when executed, shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together will constitute one and the same instrument. Execution of this Amendment No. 2 by facsimile or electronically scanned documents shall be effective to create a binding agreement.

Certain portions of this Exhibit have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 by their duly authorized representatives as of the Amendment No. 2 Effective Date.

# **Maxar Space LLC**

By: /s/
Name: Christopher Johnson

Title: President

## EchoStar XXIV L.L.C.

By: /s/

Name: Dean Manson

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Signature Page EchoStar and Maxar Proprietary